below, which is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group, for the purpose of illustrating the
effect of acquisition of 20% equity interests of Target Company and (the “Acquisition Transaction”),
as if the Acquisition Transaction had been taken place on 30 June 2021.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition Transaction been completed
as at 30 June 2021 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

— IV-1 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group as at

30 June 2021

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2021

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)
RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment properties ..... 150,122 — — 150,122
Property, plant and equipment ..... 11,655,923 — — 11,655,923
Intangible assets ..... 186,571 — — 186,571
Right-of-use assets ..... 3,969,351 — — 3,969,351
Interests in joint ventures ..... 130,117 — — 130,117
Interests in associates ..... 186,584 — — 186,584
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income ..... 61,214 — — 61,214
Long-term receivables and prepayments ..... 457 — — 457
Deferred income tax assets ..... 265,558 — — 265,558

Total non-current assets ..... 16,605,897 — — 16,605,897

Current assets
Inventories ..... 1,985,237 — — 1,985,237
Accounts and notes receivable ..... 1,970,228 — — 1,970,228
Other receivables and prepayments ..... 1,103,602 — — 1,103,602
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income ..... 115,958 — — 115,958
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ..... 45,813 — — 45,813
Term deposits with initial term of over three months ..... 802,220 — — 802,220
Restricted cash ..... 212,205 — — 212,205
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,782,281 (627,200) — 1,155,081
Derivative financial instrument ..... 45 — — 45

Total current assets ..... 8,017,589 (627,200) — 7,390,389

Total assets ..... 24,623,486 (627,200) — 23,996,286

— IV-2 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONTINUED)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group as at

30 June 2021

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2021

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)
RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... 2,093,901 — — 2,993,901
Deferred government grants and income ..... 115,031 — — 115,031
Long-term payables and advances ..... 1,662 — — 1,662
Lease liabilities ..... 37,658 — — 37,658
Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 394,552 — — 394,552

Total non-current liabilities ..... 2,642,804 — — 2,642,804

Current liabilities
Accounts and notes payable ..... 2,117,914 — — 2,117,914
Contract liabilities ..... 737,896 — — 737,896
Other payables and accruals ..... 734,574 — 1,990 736,564
Borrowings ..... 5,309,601 940,800 — 6,250,401
Lease liabilities ..... 66,873 — — 66,873
Income tax payable ..... 79,177 — — 79,177

Total current liabilities ..... 9,046,035 940,800 1,990 9,988,825

Total liabilities ..... 11,688,839 940,800 1,990 12,631,629

Net Assets ..... 12,934,647 (1,568,000) (1,990) 11,368,637

— IV-3 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 30 June 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six
months ended 30 June 2021.

As at 30 June 2021, the Company is the immediate parent company of the Target
Company before the Acquisition Transaction, thus the assets and liabilities of the Target